

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 11-1141 (and consolidated cases)

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Actions of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS

Neil Gormley
James S. Pew
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036-2212
(202) 667-4500
ngormley@earthjustice.org
jpew@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Louisiana Environmental
Action Network, Sierra Club, Clean Air
Council, Partnership for Policy
Integrity, and Environmental Integrity
Project*

DATED: February 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EPA’S FAILURE TO SET §7412(C)(6)-COMPLIANT STANDARDS FOR BOILERS LISTED UNDER §7412(C)(6) IS UNLAWFUL.	2
A. EPA’s Failure To Set §7412(c)(6)-Compliant Standards For Oil- And Biomass-Fired Boilers Is Unlawful.	2
B. EPA’s Failure To Set Any Standards For Temporary Oil-Fired Boilers Is Unlawful.	6
II. EPA’S WORK PRACTICE STANDARDS FOR COAL-FIRED BOILERS VIOLATE §7412(H)(1) BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT CONSISTENT WITH §7412(D).	9
III. EPA ARBITRARILY REFUSED TO SET MACT STANDARDS FOR EMISSIONS OF HAZARDOUS METALS AND CARCINOGENS	13
IV. EPA’S GACT STANDARDS ARE UNLAWFUL AND ARBITRARY.	14
A. EPA’s GACT Standards Are Unlawful Because They Do Not Provide For The Use Of Generally Available Control Technology.	14
B. EPA Arbitrarily Rejected Electrostatic Precipitators and Multiclones.	16
V. EPA ARBITRARILY EXEMPTED CONTROLLED SYNTHETIC AREA-SOURCE BOILERS FROM TITLE V.	18
A. EPA Arbitrarily Concluded That Controlled Synthetic Area-Source Boilers Are Equivalent To Natural Area-Source Boilers.	18
B. EPA Arbitrarily Concluded That The Benefits Of Title V Are Minimal Or Non-Existent For Controlled Synthetic Area-Source Boilers.	22

CONCLUSION.....25
CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
ADDENDUMSeparately Bound

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Methyl Corporation v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Clark County v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	14
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 16, 18, 21
<i>Mountain Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Nathan Katz Realty, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>National Mining Association v. EPA</i> , 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. National Association of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974).....	5
* <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
* <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk	

<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Southern Company Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>United Technologies Corporation v. DOD</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §7410.....	25
42 U.S.C. §7412(c)(2).....	3, 5
* 42 U.S.C. §7412(c)(6).....	3, 4, 6
* 42 U.S.C. §7412(c)(9).....	4
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(1).....	3
* 42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(2).....	3, 12
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(4).....	3
42 U.S.C. §7412(d)(5).....	3, 15
* 42 U.S.C. §7412(h)(1).....	9, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. §7412(k)(1).....	13, 15

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §51.211	24
40 C.F.R. §51.212(b)	24
40 C.F.R. §51.230(f)	24
40 C.F.R. §63.2	24
40 C.F.R. §63.15(a)(1)	24
40 C.F.R. §63.11237	8

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

51 Fed. Reg. 40,656 (Nov. 7, 1986).....	25
63 Fed. Reg. 17,838 (Apr. 10, 1998)	2
64 Fed. Reg. 38,706 (July 19, 1999).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 31,896 (June 4, 2010)	2, 11, 15-21
76 Fed. Reg. 15,554 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	2, 8, 16, 17
76 Fed. Reg. 80,532 (Dec. 23, 2011).....	19
78 Fed. Reg. 7488 (Feb. 1, 2013)	23, 24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1990), <i>reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385</i>	4-6
